
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019, 1.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Jones (Chair)
Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Goddard, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard and Sattar

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 
2019. 

3  Declarations of Interest

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct.

4  Membership

To note that at the Council meeting of 12 September 2019 agreed to appoint 
Councillor Keith Parry to this Committee.

5  Petitions

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply:

19/01370/MNR, Former The TyGlas, 75 Glas Avenue, Llanishen
A/19/00057/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen
A/19/00058/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen
A/19/00059/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen
18/01028/MJR, 56 Wern Goch West, Llanedeyrn
18/02601/MJR, 32 Cathedral Road, Pontcanna



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

6  Development Control Applications

a  19/01370/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen

b  A/19/00057/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen

c  A/19/00058/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen

d  A/19/00059/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen

e  18/01028/MJR, 56 Wern Goch West, Llanedeyrn

f  18/02601/MJR, 32 Cathedral Road, Pontcanna

g  18/02602/MJR, 32 Cathedral Road, Pontcanna

h  19/00016/MJR, 637 Cowbridge Road East, Canton

i  19/00998/MNR, Westwinds, 4 Heol Y Delyn, Lisvane

j  19/01722/MNR, 51 Llantrisant Street, Cathays

k  19/01938/MNR, Lidl Foodstore, Maindy Road, Cathays

l  19/02031/DCH, 9 Kelston Road, Whitchurch

m  19/02178/DCH, Sycamore Lodge, Gabalfa Road, Llandaff North

7  Applications decided by Delegated Powers - August 2019

8  Urgent Items (if any)

9  Date of the next meeting - 16 October 2019

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 12 September 2019
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

WEBCASTING 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area.

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 

email Democratic Services

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

14 AUGUST 2019

Present: Councillor Jones(Chairperson)

Councillors Lay, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Goddard, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen and Jones-Pritchard

20 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Satar

21 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

22 :   MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee noted that at the Council meeting of the 18 July 2019 approved that 
Councillor Susan Goddard be appointed to this Committee.

23 :   PETITIONS 

Petitions

(i) Application no, 19/01339/MNR, 238 Pantbach Road, Rhiwbina
(ii) Application no,19/01682/MNR, Site of former Cardiff Scientific Laboratory, 5-13 

Crofts Street, Plasnewydd
(iii) Application no, 19/01370/MNR, Former Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen
(iv)Application no, A/19/00057/MNR, Former Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, 

Llanishen
(v) Application no, A/19/00058/MNR, Former Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, 

Llanishen
(vi)Application no, A/19/00059/MNR, Former Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, 

Llanishen

In relation to (ii) the Petitioner spoke, the Applicant/Agent did not respond.

24 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town & Country Planning Act 1990:

RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification be 
given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 

Agenda Item 2



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Planning Act 1990 or Section 16 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & 
Conservation Act 1990)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
19/00017/MNR – PLASNWEYDD

160-166 STRATHNAIRN STREET
Demolition of all existing buildings and construction of 10 self contained apartments 
(7 X 1 Bed/ 3 X 2 Bed with onsite amenity, cycle storage and refuse stores.

Subject to additional advisory recommendation to read:

‘The applicant is advised to contact Asset Management (029 22 330954 
assetmanagement@cardiff.gov.u
[...]
goal post height restrictor.  Alterations to the elevations including new 
entrance door and drive-thru booths, new plant equipment to the roof.

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place. 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

A/19/000057/MNR – LLANISHEN

FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE
The installation of 1 no, freestanding 6m Totem sign

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.

A/19/000058/MNR – LLANISHEN

FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE
The installation of 1 no, freestanding 6m totem sign.

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.

A/19/000059/MNR – LLANISHEN

FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE
Installation of site signage including 4 no freestanding signs, 1 banner sign and 18 no 
DOT signs

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.

25 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - JULY 2019 

Noted

26 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

27 :   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION, AM OBJECTION, PETITION 
 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  18/09/2019  
 
APPLICATION No. 19/01370/MNR APPLICATION DATE:   13/05/2019 
 
ED:   LLANISHEN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  MCDONALD’S RESTAURANTS LTD 
LOCATION: FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE, LLANISHEN, 

CARDIFF, CF14 5DX 
PROPOSAL: RECONFIGURATION OF THE WIDER SITE INCLUDING 

PARKING AND PATIO LAYOUT, INSTALLATION OF WRAP 
AROUND DRIVE-THRU LANE AND THE INCLUSION OF A 
BACK OF HOUSE CORRAL STORAGE AREA AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS TO THE SITE. INSTALLATION OF 
2NO COD (CUSTOMER ORDER DISPLAYS) AND GOAL 
POST HEIGHT RESTRICTOR. ALTERATIONS TO THE 
ELEVATIONS INCLUDING NEW ENTRANCE DOOR AND 
DRIVE-THRU BOOTHS, NEW PLANT EQUIPMENT TO THE 
ROOF 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1:  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council un
[...]
V.

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
DRAWING REVISIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
BY.

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
CHECKED

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
ON BEHALF OF :-

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
DRAWING TITLE :-

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
STORE No :-

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
TM

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
TM







LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION, AM OBJECTION, PETITION 
 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  18/09/2019  
 
APPLICATION No. A/19/000058/MNR APPLICATION DATE:   03/05/2019 
 
ED:   LLANISHEN 
 
APP: TYPE:  ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT 
 
APPLICANT:  MCDONALD’S RESTAURANTS LTD 
LOCATION: FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE, LLANISHEN, 

CARDIFF, CF14 5DX 
PROPOSAL: THE INSTALLATION OF 1 NO. FREESTANDING 6M TOTEM 

SIGN. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 : That advertisement consent be GRANTED, subject 
to the following conditions: 
 
1. C03 – Statutory Time Limit – Advertisements 
 
2. The consent relates to the following approved plans: 
  

• 93679B Page 1 – Sign Type 1A – Drive Totem 1: 6.0 meter 
• 7763-SA-8061-P022 E – Site Layout Plan Drive Totem 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt to the extent of the consent 

granted. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 2: The applicant be advised that the use of the Welsh 
Language is encouraged where possible and consideration should be given 
to bilingual signage.   

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 Advertisement consent is sought for the display of signage within the curtilage 

of an existing commercial restaurant premises to which alterations are 
proposed.   

 
1.2 The site is located on Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen, Cardiff a busy thoroughfare 

and main traffic route within this part of the city. The site is located on the 
periphery of a business/industrial park and the immediate neighbours are of a 
commercial nature, including offices, a leisure centre and warehouses. 
Recently a development of apartments has been introduced opposite the site 
and an estate of dwellinghouses is in exces
[...]
ION OF SITE SIGNAGE INCLUDING; 4 NO. 

FREESTANDING SIGNS, 1 NO. BANNER SIGN AND 18 NO. 
DOT SIGNS. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1: That advertisement consent be GRANTED, subject 

to the following conditions: 
 

1. C03 – Statutory Time Limit – Advertisements 
 
2. The consent relates to the following approved plans: 

  
• 7763-SA-8061-P008 E – Site Layout Plan Site Signage 
• McD/038/2016 – Erdds Banner Unit 
• Generic – 10MPH Disc 
• Sign Type 24 – Litter Sign 
• Sign Type 24 – Parked Order Bay 1 
• Sign Type 24 – Parked Order Bay 2 
• Sign Type 25 – Give Way 
• Sign Type 25 – No Entry 
• Sign Type 25 – Pedestrian Crossing 
• Caution Look Left/Right Traffic Approaching 
• 877779A Page 2/3 – Sign 1 – Double Digital Menu Board 
• 877779A Page 3/3 – Sign 2 – Single Digital Menu Board 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt to the extent of the consent granted 
 

RECOMMENDATION 2: The applicant be advised that the use of the Welsh 
Language is encouraged where possible and consideration should be given 
to bilingual signage.   

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 Advertisement consent is sought for the display of signage within the curtilage 

of an existing commercial restaurant premises to which alterations are 

Agenda Item 6d



proposed.   
 
1.2 The site is located on Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen, Cardiff a busy thoroughfare 

and main traffic route within this part of the city. The site is located on the 
periphery of a business/industrial park and the immediate neighbours are of a 
commercial nature, including offices, a leisure centre and warehouses. 
Recently a development of apartments has been introduced opposite the site 
and an estate of dwellinghouses is in excess of 50m from the boundary of the 
application site. The premises have recently been occupied by the Harvester 
brand as a restaurant with bar facilities. 

  
1.3 The proposed signage consists of: 
 

• A double sided bann
[...]
include an assessment of the potential 
disposal of surface water via sustainable means. Where a sustainable 
drainage scheme is to be provided the submitted details shall: 

 
i. Provide information about the design storm period and intensity, the 

method employed to delay and control the surface water discharged 
from the site and the measure taken to prevent pollution of the receiving 
groundwater and/or surface waters; 

ii.  Include a period for its implementation; and 
iii. Provide a management and maintenance plan of the development 

which shall include the arrangements for adoption by any public 
authority or statutory undertaker and any other arrangements to secure 
the operation of the scheme throughout its lifetime.   

 
 Reason: To ensure disposal of surface water via possible sustainable means 

in accordance with Policy EN10 of the adopted City of Cardiff Local 
Development Plan (2006-2026).               

 
5.  No development shall take place until samples of the external finishing 

materials have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  

 Reason: To ensure that the finished appearance of the development is in 
keeping with the area in accordance with Policy KP5 of the adopted City of 
Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026).               

 
6.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order 
amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) no windows shall be inserted in 
the north and east  elevations other than those hereby approved. 

 Reason : To ensure that the privacy of adjoining occupiers is protected in 
accordance with Policy KP5 of the adopted City of Cardiff Local Development 
Plan (2006-2026).               

 
7.  The window(s) on the north elevation shall be non opening below a height of 

1.8 metres above internal floor level and 
[...]
te

Systems House   89 Heol Don    Cardiff    CF14 2AT
T  02920316857    M  07785582007     info@dlparchitecture.co.uk

Architectural Design - Feasibility - Planning - Building Control - Construction Details - Sustainable Design

Copyright © DLP Architecture Ltd. All rights reserved worldwide.

As
indicated

2
2
/1

0
/2

0
1
8
 1

2
:2

1
:2

4

Wern Goch Hirani Stores, 56 Wern Goch
West, Cardiff CF23 7AB

Elevations 2 of 2 as Proposed

06/03/18 PL JP

L_211P555

Proposed demolition of existing shop, No 56 &
erection of new build development to form flats

Planning Issue

 1 : 200

N o r t h   E l e v a t i o n

 1 : 200

E a s t   E l e v a t i o n

 1 : 200

E a s t  (Front)  E l e v a t i o n

B

14/09/18 A PL JP External materials, paving, planting 
amended, flats reconfigured, cycle 
storage increased & 45 degree rule 
test undertaken

22/10/18 B PL JP No 56 reduced in height & scale



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 18/09/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 18/02601/MJR  APPLICATION DATE:  12/11/2018 
 
ED:   RIVERSIDE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  SUFFOLK LIFE ANNUITIES LIMITED 
LOCATION:  32 CATHEDRAL ROAD, PONTCANNA 
PROPOSAL: CONVERSION OF 32 CATHEDRAL ROAD FROM B1 OFFICE TO 

17 C3 RESIDENTIAL UNITS INCLUDING DEMOLITION AND 
REPLACEMENT OF REAR EXTENSION; LANDSCAPING; CAR-
PARKING; ACCESS; AND ASSOCIATED ANCILLARY WORKS 

 
    
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This application (as originally submitted) was considered by Planning Committee at its 
meeting of 20th March 2019, where it was resolved grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and the relevant parties entering into a binding legal agreement with the 
Council under the provisions of SECTION 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, within 6 months of the date of resolution.  
 
Following the meeting of 20th March 2019, a ‘Viability Statement’, prepared by Savills 
and dated May 2019, has been submitted to the Local Planning
[...]
ON 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 18/09/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/00016/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  17/01/2019 
 
ED:   CANTON 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Pegasus Developments (Cowbridge Road) Ltd 
LOCATION:  637 COWBRIDGE ROAD EAST, CANTON, CARDIFF, CF5  
   1BH 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CAR SHOWROOM BUILDING, 
   RELOCATION OF EXISTING ACCESSES, ERECTION OF  
   FOUR/FIVE STOREY BUILDING TO COMPRISE 23NO. ONE 
   AND TWO BEDROOM AFFORDABLE HOUSING   
   APARTMENTS AT 1ST, 2ND, 3RD AND 4TH FLOOR,  
   LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS    
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 8.8 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

drawings and documents numbered: 
 

• A-90-101; 
• A-00-100E; 
• A-00-101; 
• A-00-200B; 
• A-00-201B 
• Flood Consequences Assessment D100E; 
• Planning Design & Access Statement; 
• Transport Statement. 

 
 Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for 

the avoidance of doubt in line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales to 
promote an efficient planning system. 

 
3. No construction excluding demolition shall take place until a scheme of 

architectural detailing of the front elevation including the ground floor 
wall/screen to the car park has been submitted to and approved by the 

Agenda Item 6h



Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be brought into 
beneficial use until the approved scheme is implemented.  

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory finished appearance to the building, in 
accordance with Policy KP5 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
4. No construction excluding demolition shall take place until details of the 

front boundary enclosure adjacent to the footway of Cowbridge Road 
East has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall not be brought into beneficial use until 
the approved scheme is implemented.  

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory finished appearance to the building, in 
accordance with Policy KP5 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
5. No construction excluding demolition shall take place until samples of 

the external finishing materials have been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory finished appearance to the building, in 
accordance with Policy KP5 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
6. Prior to occupation of the flats hereby approved, undercover and secure 

cycle storage shall be provided to accommodate at least 27 cycles in 
accordance with drawing numbered A-00-100E and details showing 
level access to the cycle parking from the highway have been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle parking and 
approved access details shall thereafter be retained. 

 Reason: To ensure that secure and under cover cycle parking facilities 
are provided to encourage other modes of transport over the private car, 
in accordance with Policy T5 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
7. No development excluding demolition shall take place until full details of 

the soft landscape works to the front forecourt have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details 
shall include proposed finished levels, earthworks, planting plans 
(including schedules of plant species, sizes, numbers or densities, and 
in the case of trees, planting, staking, mulching, protection, soil 
protectio
[...]

PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING 5-BED DETACHED  
   BUNGALOW AND OUTBUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 1 NO. 
   4-BED DETACHED HOUSE AND 2  NO. 4 BED   
   SEMI-DETACHED HOUSES, ONE DOUBLE GARAGE AND 
   REAR GARDEN ROOMS      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :   That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans:  
 
 Drawing nos. P02 rev A, P05A, P06A, P07A, P08A, P11, P12 
                  
 Reason: To ensure   satisfactory completion of the development and in 

line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales to promote an efficient and 
effective planning system. 

 
3. Prior to the construction of the building above foundation level, details of 

the external finishing materials shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

 Reason: To ensure that the finished appearance of the development is 
in keeping with the area in accordance with Policy KP5: Good Quality 
and Sustainable Design of the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 

 
4. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, further details of the means of site 

enclosure shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The means of site enclosure shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the development being put 
into beneficial use.    

 Reason: In the interests of visual and residential amenity, in 
accordance with Policy   KP5: Good Quality and Sustainable Design 
of the Cardiff Local Development Plan.  

 
5. No equipment, plant or materials shall be brought onto the site for the 

Agenda Item 6i



purpose of development until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Lo
[...]
City and that there are concerns that a proliferation of such uses can 
undermine the character of an area to the detriment of local residents.  In respect of 
this application it is considered that the proposal does not comply with both local 
and national planning policies with respect to HMO’s and the Council’s adopted 
SPG on HMO’s.   

 
 Having taken all of the relevant factors into consideration it is recommended that 

planning permission be refused.   
 
 
 
 
 
 















T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 18/09/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/01938/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  10/07/2019 
 
ED:   CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Variation of conditions 
 
APPLICANT:   Lidl Great Britain Limited 
LOCATION:  LIDL FOODSTORE, MAINDY ROAD, CATHAYS, CARDIFF, 
   CF24 4HQ 
PROPOSAL:  VARIATION OF CONDITION 4 OF 12/01620/DCI TO VARY 
   LOADING TIMES TO THE FOLLOWING: 
   THERE SHALL BE NO ARRIVAL, DEPARTURE, LOADING OR 
   UNLOADING OF DELIVERY VEHICLES BETWEEN THE  
   HOURS OF 2200 AND 0800 MONDAY TO SATURDAY.  
   DELIVERIES TO BE PERMITTED ON A SUNDAY ONLY  
   BETWEEN 1000 AND 1600      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION : That planning permission be GRANTED for the 
development in accordance with planning permission no. 12/01620/DCI, 
without compliance with the previously imposed condition 4, but subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. Members of the public shall only be admitted to or allowed to remain on 

the premises between the hours of 08:00 and 22:00 on Monday to 
Saturday and between the hours of 11:00 and 17:00 on Sunday. 

 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of other premises in the vicinity 
are protected, in accordance with policy KP5 of the Local Development 
Plan. 

 
3. The arrival, departure, loading or unloading of delivery vehicles shall 

only occur between the hours of 08:00 and 22:00 Monday to Saturday, 
and on 
[...]
lyn, Lisvane
	6j 19/01722/MNR, 51 Llantrisant Street, Cathays
	6k 19/01938/MNR, Lidl Foodstore, Maindy Road, Cathays
	6l 19/02031/DCH, 9 Kelston Road, Whitchurch
	6m 19/02178/DCH, Sycamore Lodge, Gabalfa Road, Llandaff North
	Policy KP5 : Good Quality and Sustainable Design

	7 Applications decided by Delegated Powers - August 2019





Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

18 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Jones(Chairperson)
Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard and Sattar

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors Goddard and Lay

2 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 14 August 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

3 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR ITEM REASON

Asghar Ali 51 Llantrisant Street, 
Cathays

Owns property in the 
street

Iona Gordon 32 Cathedral Road Objected to previous 
application

Iona Gordon 199/01370/MNR Made a negative 
comment about 
McDonalds

Jacobsen 18/0128/MNR Ward Councillor 
(objecting)

Jones-Pritchard 19/02031/DCI Personal
                                                                             
4 :   MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee noted that at the Council meeting of the 12 September 2019 
approved that Councillor Susan Goddard be appointed to this Committee.

5 :   PETITIONS 

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in accordance 
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have been advised of 
their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply:

(i) 19/01370/MNR, Former The TyGlas, 75 Glas Avenue, Llanishen
     (ii) A/19/00057/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue,     Llanishen

(iii) A/19/00058/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen
(iv)A/19/00059/MNR, Former The Ty Glas, 75 Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen
(v) 18/01028/MJR, 56 Wern Goch West, Llanedeyrn
(vi)18/02601/MJR, 32 Cathedral Road, Pontcanna
(vii) 19/02178/DCH, Sycamore Lodge, Gabalfa Road, Llandaff North



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

In relation to (iv) the Petitioner spoke the Applicant/Agent did not respond.

6 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town & Country Planning Act 1990:

RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification be 
given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 or Section 16 of Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation 
Act 1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
19/00998/MNR – LISVANE 

WESTWINDS, 4 HEOL Y DELYN
Demolition of the existing 5-bed detached bungalow and outbuildings and erection of 
1 no, 4-bed detached house and 2 no 4 bed semi-detached houses, one double 
garage and rear garden rooms.

19/01938/MNR – CATHAYS 

LIDL FOODSTORE, MAINDY ROAD
Variation of Condition 4 of 12/01620/DCI to vary loading times to the following:  There 
shall be no arrival, departure, loading or unloading of delivery vehicles between the 
hours of 2200 and 0800 Monday to Saturday, deliveries to be permitted on a Sunday 
only between 1000 and 1600.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 3 to read:

‘The arrival, departure, loading or unloading of delivery vehicles shall only occur 
between the hours of 08:00 and 22:00 Monday to Saturday, and on a Sunday 
between 10:00 and 16:00, and the number of vehicle deliveries on a Sunday shall be 
limited to two vehicles per day.  Deliveries on a Sunday shall only be limited to two 
vehicles per day.  Deliveries on a Sunday shall only be permitted for a temporary 
period of 6 months from the date of the permission hereby granted.  For the 
avoidance of doubt, vehicle deliveries on a Sunday will cease following the expiration 
of 6 months from the date of this permission.

19/02031/DCH – WHITCHURCH  

9 KELSTON ROAD
Hip to gable extension with rear dormer, single storey rear extension.

19/02178/DCH – LLANDAFF NORTH

SYCAMORE LODGE, GABALFA ROAD



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Variation of Condition 2 to substitute drawings previously approved under 
17/02612/DCH

Subject to:

‘An additional condition regarding the removal of Permitted Development rights 
regarding extensions and roof alterations’
Subject to an additional Condition 2 to read:

‘Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B and C of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) 
Order 2013 (or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) no further 
extensions or alterations shall be undertaken to the property other than those hereby 
approved.

A/19/000057/MNR – LLANISHEN

FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE
Installation of 4 no fascia signs
 
A/19/000058/MNR – LLANISHEN

FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE
The installation of 1 no free standing 6m totem sign 

A/19/000059/MNR – LLANISHEN

FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE
Installation of site signage including, 4 no freestanding signs, 1 no banner sign and 
18 no dot signs.

Subject to:

‘Split Decision – Banner to be removed for amenity reason’

Recommendation 1: that Advertisement Consent be granted for the Installation of site 
signage comprising ‘4 no. Freestanding Signs’ and ’18 no. Dot Signs’ subject to the 
following conditions:

1.    C03 – Statutory Time Limits – Advertisements

2.    The consent relates to the following approved plans:

- 7763-SA-8061-P008 E – Site Layout Plan Site Signage
(excluding ‘Double Sided Banner Unit)

- Generic  - 10MPH Disc
- Sign Type 24 – Litter Sign
- Sign Type 24 – Parked Order Bay 1
- Sign Type 24 – Parked Order Bay 2
- Sign Type 25 – Give Way
- Sign Type 25 – No Entry



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

- Sign Type 25 – Pedestrian Crossing
- Caution Look Left/Right Traffic Approaching
- 877779A Page 2/3 – Sign 1 – Double Digital Menu Board
- 877779A Page 3/3 – Sign 2 – Single Digital Menu Board

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt to the extent of the consent granted.

Recommendation 2: That Advertisement Consent be refused for the installation of 
site signage comprising ‘1 no Banner Sign’ for the following reasons:

1. The proposed sign is of an inappropriate size and design for the area and 
would result in a proliferation of advertisements detracting from the visual 
amenity of the area contrary to advice within Technical Advice Note 7 
(Outdoor Advertisement Control)

2. The refusal of consent relates to the following plans:

- 7763-SA-8061-P008 E – Site Layout Plan Site Signage
(so far as it relates to the ‘Double Sided Banner Unit’)

- McD/038/2016 – Erdds Banner Unit

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt to the extent of the refusal of consent.

Recommendation 3: The applicant be advised that the use of the Welsh Language is 
encouraged where possible and consideration should be given to bilingual signage.

18/02601/MJR – RIVERSIDE

32 CATHEDRAL ROAD
Conversion of 32 Cathedral Road from B1 office to 17 C3 residential units including 
demolition and replacement of rear extension; landscaping; car parking; access and 
associated ancillary works.

18/02602/MJR – RIVERSIDE

32 CATHEDRAL ROAD
Demolition of rear extension – Conservation Area Consent.

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:
18/01028/MJR – PENTWYN

56 WERN GOCH WEST
Proposed demolition of existing shop and 56 Wern Goch West and erection of new 
build development to form 11 flats.

19/00016/MJR – CANTON



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

637 COWBRIDGE ROAD EAST
Demolition of existing car showroom building, relocation of existing accesses, 
erection of four/five storey building to comprise 23no.  One and two bedroom 
affordable housing apartments at 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th floor, landscaping and ancillary 
works.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 6 to read:

‘Prior to occupation of the flats hereby approved, undercover and secure cycle 
storage shall be provided to accommodate at least 27 cycles in accordance with 
drawing numbered A-00-100E and an additional cross-sectional drawing showing 
level access to the cycle parking from the highway has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The cycle parking and approved access 
shall thereafter be retained.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 24 to read:

‘Prior to construction (excluding demolition) information to the proposed vehicle 
strategy for the ground floor area and details of an amended crossover junction 
between the site the highway shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority to include (as necessary) details of any bollards, surfacing 
improvements, clearance from the building above, amended crossover and 
reinstatement of footway.  Those details shall be implemented prior to the 
development being put into beneficial use.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 25 to read:

‘The ground floor area shall not be used for parking of resident’s vehicles’

19/01370/MNR – LLANISHEN 

FORMER THE TY GLAS, 75 TY GLAS AVENUE
Reconfiguration of the wider site including parking and patio layout, installation of 
wrap around drive-thru lane and the inclusion of a back of house corral storage area 
and associated works to the site.  Installation of 2no COD (Customer Order Display) 
and goal post height restrictor.  Alterations to the elevations including new entrance 
door and drive-thru booths, new plant equipment to the roof. 

APPLICATIONS REFUSED
19/01722/MNR – CATHAYS

51 LLANTRISANT STREET
Alterations and change of use from C3 to C4, 6 bedroom house in multiple 
occupation.  

7 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - AUGUST 2019 

Noted



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

8 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

9 :   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 16 OCTOBER 2019 

The meeting terminated at 6.40 pm


